



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR**

**WRIT PETITION NO.8487 OF 2025**

Pravin Surendra Sabre and Others **Vs.** State of Maharashtra and Others

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearances, Court's orders or directions and Registrar's orders	Court's or Judge's orders
---	---------------------------

Mr. P.S. Dhenge, Advocate for the Petitioners.  
Ms. D.I. Charlewar, AGP for the Respondent Nos.1 to 4 and 6.

**CORAM: RAJ D. WAKODE, J.**

**DATED : 30<sup>th</sup> DECEMBER, 2025**

1. Heard Mr. P.S. Dhenge, learned counsel for the petitioners.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioners Mr. P.S. Dhenge, submits that the issue involved in the present petition is exactly identical to the issue involved in Writ Petition Nos.5624/2025 and 7202/2025.
3. In view of the above, issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 07.01.2026.
4. Ms. D.I. Charlewar, learned AGP waives service of notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 to 4 and 6.
5. Petitioners to serve the respondent No.5 by usual mode, so also by private mode of service.
6. List the present writ petition alongwith Writ Petition No.7202/2025 for further consideration on **07.01.2026**. By that time, no enquiry shall be conducted.

**(RAJ D. WAKODE J.)**